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ADD Specification C-110 (see attached) 
 
ADD Specification T-901 (see attached) 
 
ADD Specification T-908 (see attached) 
 
PLANS 
 
Sheet 4 of 24 
ADD to the GENERAL notes the following: 
10. ANY SHOULDER ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO CREATE A MAXIMUM 3” DROPOFF, 

SEEDING AND MULCHING SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT. 
 
CLARIFICATION: 
If needed, it will be ok to leave temporary pavement markings over the winter and install full marking 
application in the spring. 
 
The contractor will need to the haul root ball off property after tree clearing. The mulch left over from the 
tree removal can remain spread out in the area of removal at the discretion of the engineer and city. 
 
 
CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC. 
This Addendum consists of 2 pages plus 1 revised plan sheet, Specifications C-110 (7 pages), T-
901 (5 pages) and T-908 (3 pages) and a fax transmittal sheet. 
 
 
             
  Signed       Date 
  (Contractor)    
 
Contractor to sign and date this Addendum #1 to acknowledge receipt.  This signed Addendum must be 
included with the submitted Bid Package. 
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FAX TRASMITTAL 
 

To:  Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc 
Attention: Tom Morris 
Re:  Addendum #1 
Fax 314.436.0723 
 
From:  
 (name)           
 
 (company)           
 
Date: 
             
 
 
To verify that all contractors are in receipt of this addendum, Contractors are asked to sign and date this 
acknowledgement sheet.  The Contractor should fax or mail to Crawford, Murphy, & Tilly, Inc. at the 
number listed below by May 15, 2019. 
 
 
Crawford, Murphy, & Tilly, Inc. 
One Memorial Drive, Suite 500 
Saint Louis, Missouri 63102 
 
Fax:    (314) 436-0723 
Phone: (314) 436-5500 
 
 
BY:   CRAWFORD, MURPHY, & TILLY, INC. 
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Item C-110 Method of Estimating Percentage of Material Within Specification Limits (PWL) C-110-1 

Item C-110 Method of Estimating Percentage of Material Within Specification Limits (PWL) 

110-1 General. When the specifications provide for acceptance of material based on the method of
estimating percentage of material within specification limits (PWL), the PWL will be determined in
accordance with this section. All test results for a lot will be analyzed statistically to determine the total
estimated percent of the lot that is within specification limits. The PWL is computed using the sample
average (X) and sample standard deviation (Sn) of the specified number (n) of sublots for the lot and the
specification tolerance limits, L for lower and U for upper, for the particular acceptance parameter. From
these values, the respective Quality index, QL for Lower Quality Index and/or QU for Upper Quality
Index, is computed and the PWL for the lot for the specified n is determined from Table 1. All
specification limits specified in the technical sections shall be absolute values. Test results used in the
calculations shall be to the significant figure given in the test procedure.

There is some degree of uncertainty (risk) in the measurement for acceptance because only a small 
fraction of production material (the population) is sampled and tested. This uncertainty exists because all 
portions of the production material have the same probability to be randomly sampled. The Contractor’s 
risk is the probability that material produced at the acceptable quality level is rejected or subjected to a 
pay adjustment. The Owner’s risk is the probability that material produced at the rejectable quality level 
is accepted. 

It is the intent of this section to inform the Contractor that, in order to consistently offset the Contractor’s 
risk for material evaluated, production quality (using population average and population standard 
deviation) must be maintained at the acceptable quality specified or higher. In all cases, it is the 
responsibility of the Contractor to produce at quality levels that will meet the specified acceptance criteria 
when sampled and tested at the frequencies specified. 

110-2 Method for computing PWL. The computational sequence for computing PWL is as follows:

a. Divide the lot into n sublots in accordance with the acceptance requirements of the specification.

b. Locate the random sampling position within the sublot in accordance with the requirements of the
specification. 

c. Make a measurement at each location, or take a test portion and make the measurement on the test
portion in accordance with the testing requirements of the specification. 

d. Find the sample average (X) for all sublot test values within the lot by using the following formula:

X = (x1 + x2 + x3 + . . .xn) / n 

Where: X = Sample average of all sublot test values within a lot 

x1, x2, . . .xn = Individual sublot test values 

n = Number of sublot test values 

e. Find the sample standard deviation (Sn) by use of the following formula:

Sn = [(d1
2 + d2

2 + d3
2 + . . .dn

2)/(n-1)]1/2 

Where: Sn = Sample standard deviation of the number of sublot test values in the set 
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d1, d2, . . .dn = Deviations of the individual sublot test values x1, x2, … from the average 
value X 

that is: d1 = (x1 - X), d2 = (x2 - X) … dn = (xn - X) 

n = Number of sublot test values 

f. For single sided specification limits (i.e., L only), compute the Lower Quality Index QL by use of
the following formula: 

QL = (X - L) / Sn 

Where: L = specification lower tolerance limit 

Estimate the percentage of material within limits (PWL) by entering Table 1 with QL, using the 
column appropriate to the total number (n) of measurements. If the value of QL falls between values 
shown on the table, use the next higher value of PWL. 

g. For double-sided specification limits (i.e., L and U), compute the Quality Indexes QL and QU by
use of the following formulas: 

QL = (X - L) / Sn 
and 

QU = (U - X) / Sn 

Where: L and U = specification lower and upper tolerance limits 

Estimate the percentage of material between the lower (L) and upper (U) tolerance limits (PWL) by 
entering Table 1 separately with QL and QU, using the column appropriate to the total number (n) of 
measurements, and determining the percent of material above PL and percent of material below PU for 
each tolerance limit. If the values of QL fall between values shown on the table, use the next higher value 
of PL or PU. Determine the PWL by use of the following formula: 

PWL = (PU + PL) - 100 

Where: PL = percent within lower specification limit 

PU = percent within upper specification limit 

EXAMPLE OF PWL CALCULATION 

Project: Example Project 

Test Item: Item P-401, Lot A. 

A. PWL Determination for Mat Density.

1. Density of four random cores taken from Lot A.

A-1 = 96.60

A-2 = 97.55 

A-3 = 99.30 

A-4 = 98.35 

n = 4 
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2. Calculate average density for the lot.

X = (x1 + x2 + x3 + . . .xn) / n

X = (96.60 + 97.55 + 99.30 + 98.35) / 4 

X = 97.95% density 

3. Calculate the standard deviation for the lot.

Sn = [((96.60 - 97.95)2 + (97.55 - 97.95)2 +(99.30 -97.95)2 + (98.35 -97.95)2)) / (4 - 1)]1/2

Sn = [(1.82 + 0.16 + 1.82 + 0.16) / 3]1/2 

Sn = 1.15 

4. Calculate the Lower Quality Index QL for the lot. (L=96.3)

QL = (X -L) / Sn

QL = (97.95 - 96.30) / 1.15 

QL = 1.4348 

5. Determine PWL by entering Table 1 with QL= 1.44 and n= 4.

PWL = 98

B. PWL Determination for Air Voids.

1. Air Voids of four random samples taken from Lot A.

A-1 = 5.00

A-2 = 3.74 

A-3 = 2.30 

A-4 = 3.25 

2. Calculate the average air voids for the lot.

X = (x1 + x2 + x3 . . .n) / n

X = (5.00 + 3.74 + 2.30 + 3.25) / 4 

X = 3.57% 

3. Calculate the standard deviation Sn for the lot.

Sn = [((3.57 - 5.00)2 + (3.57 - 3.74)2 + (3.57 - 2.30)2 + (3.57 -3.25)2) / (4 - 1)]1/2

Sn = [(2.04 + 0.03 + 1.62 + 0.10) / 3]1/2 

Sn = 1.12 

4. Calculate the Lower Quality Index QL for the lot. (L= 2.0)

QL = (X - L) / Sn

QL = (3.57 - 2.00) / 1.12 

QL = 1.3992 

5. Determine PL by entering Table 1 with QL = 1.41 and n = 4.

PL = 97

6. Calculate the Upper Quality Index QU for the lot. (U= 5.0)

QU = (U - X) / Sn

QU = (5.00 - 3.57) / 1.12 
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QU = 1.2702 

7. Determine PU by entering Table 1 with QU = 1.29 and n = 4.

PU = 93

8. Calculate Air Voids PWL

PWL = (PL + PU) - 100

PWL = (97 + 93) - 100 = 90 

EXAMPLE OF OUTLIER CALCULATION (REFERENCE ASTM E178) 

Project: Example Project 

Test Item: Item P-401, Lot A. 

A. Outlier Determination for Mat Density.

1. Density of four random cores taken from Lot A arranged in descending order.

A-3 = 99.30

A-4 = 98.35 

A-2 = 97.55 

A-1 = 96.60 

2. From ASTM E178, Table 1, for  n=4 an upper 5% significance level, the critical value for test
criterion = 1.463. 

3. Use average density, standard deviation, and test criterion value to evaluate density measurements.

a. For measurements greater than the average:

If (measurement - average)/(standard deviation) is less than test criterion, 
then the measurement is not considered an outlier. 

For A-3, check if (99.30 - 97.95) / 1.15 is greater than 1.463. 

Since 1.174 is less than 1.463, the value is not an outlier. 

b. For measurements less than the average:

If (average - measurement)/(standard deviation) is less than test criterion, 
then the measurement is not considered an outlier. 

For A-1, check if (97.95 - 96.60) / 1.15 is greater than 1.463. 

Since 1.435 is less than 1.463, the value is not an outlier. 

Note: In this example, a measurement would be considered an outlier if the density were: 

Greater than (97.95 + 1.463 × 1.15) = 99.63% 

OR 

less than (97.95 - 1.463 × 1.15) = 96.27%. 

Table 1. Table for Estimating Percent of Lot Within Limits (PWL) 

Percent Within 
Limits 

(PL and PU) 

Positive Values of Q (QL and QU) 

n=3 n=4 n=5 n=6 n=7 n=8 n=9 n=10 

99 1.1541 1.4700 1.6714 1.8008 1.8888 1.9520 1.9994 2.0362 
98 1.1524 1.4400 1.6016 1.6982 1.7612 1.8053 1.8379 1.8630 
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Percent Within 
Limits 

(PL and PU) 

Positive Values of Q (QL and QU) 

n=3 n=4 n=5 n=6 n=7 n=8 n=9 n=10 

97 1.1496 1.4100 1.5427 1.6181 1.6661 1.6993 1.7235 1.7420 
96 1.1456 1.3800 1.4897 1.5497 1.5871 1.6127 1.6313 1.6454 
95 1.1405 1.3500 1.4407 1.4887 1.5181 1.5381 1.5525 1.5635 
94 1.1342 1.3200 1.3946 1.4329 1.4561 1.4717 1.4829 1.4914 
93 1.1269 1.2900 1.3508 1.3810 1.3991 1.4112 1.4199 1.4265 
92 1.1184 1.2600 1.3088 1.3323 1.3461 1.3554 1.3620 1.3670 
91 1.1089 1.2300 1.2683 1.2860 1.2964 1.3032 1.3081 1.3118 
90 1.0982 1.2000 1.2290 1.2419 1.2492 1.2541 1.2576 1.2602 
89 1.0864 1.1700 1.1909 1.1995 1.2043 1.2075 1.2098 1.2115 
88 1.0736 1.1400 1.1537 1.1587 1.1613 1.1630 1.1643 1.1653 
87 1.0597 1.1100 1.1173 1.1192 1.1199 1.1204 1.1208 1.1212 
86 1.0448 1.0800 1.0817 1.0808 1.0800 1.0794 1.0791 1.0789 
85 1.0288 1.0500 1.0467 1.0435 1.0413 1.0399 1.0389 1.0382 
84 1.0119 1.0200 1.0124 1.0071 1.0037 1.0015 1.0000 0.9990 
83 0.9939 0.9900 0.9785 0.9715 0.9671 0.9643 0.9624 0.9610 
82 0.9749 0.9600 0.9452 0.9367 0.9315 0.9281 0.9258 0.9241 
81 0.9550 0.9300 0.9123 0.9025 0.8966 0.8928 0.8901 0.8882 
80 0.9342 0.9000 0.8799 0.8690 0.8625 0.8583 0.8554 0.8533 
79 0.9124 0.8700 0.8478 0.8360 0.8291 0.8245 0.8214 0.8192 
78 0.8897 0.8400 0.8160 0.8036 0.7962 0.7915 0.7882 0.7858 
77 0.8662 0.8100 0.7846 0.7716 0.7640 0.7590 0.7556 0.7531 
76 0.8417 0.7800 0.7535 0.7401 0.7322 0.7271 0.7236 0.7211 
75 0.8165 0.7500 0.7226 0.7089 0.7009 0.6958 0.6922 0.6896 
74 0.7904 0.7200 0.6921 0.6781 0.6701 0.6649 0.6613 0.6587 
73 0.7636 0.6900 0.6617 0.6477 0.6396 0.6344 0.6308 0.6282 
72 0.7360 0.6600 0.6316 0.6176 0.6095 0.6044 0.6008 0.5982 
71 0.7077 0.6300 0.6016 0.5878 0.5798 0.5747 0.5712 0.5686 
70 0.6787 0.6000 0.5719 0.5582 0.5504 0.5454 0.5419 0.5394 
69 0.6490 0.5700 0.5423 0.5290 0.5213 0.5164 0.5130 0.5105 
68 0.6187 0.5400 0.5129 0.4999 0.4924 0.4877 0.4844 0.4820 
67 0.5878 0.5100 0.4836 0.4710 0.4638 0.4592 0.4560 0.4537 
66 0.5563 0.4800 0.4545 0.4424 0.4355 0.4310 0.4280 0.4257 
65 0.5242 0.4500 0.4255 0.4139 0.4073 0.4030 0.4001 0.3980 
64 0.4916 0.4200 0.3967 0.3856 0.3793 0.3753 0.3725 0.3705 
63 0.4586 0.3900 0.3679 0.3575 0.3515 0.3477 0.3451 0.3432 
62 0.4251 0.3600 0.3392 0.3295 0.3239 0.3203 0.3179 0.3161 
61 0.3911 0.3300 0.3107 0.3016 0.2964 0.2931 0.2908 0.2892 
60 0.3568 0.3000 0.2822 0.2738 0.2691 0.2660 0.2639 0.2624 
59 0.3222 0.2700 0.2537 0.2461 0.2418 0.2391 0.2372 0.2358 
58 0.2872 0.2400 0.2254 0.2186 0.2147 0.2122 0.2105 0.2093 
57 0.2519 0.2100 0.1971 0.1911 0.1877 0.1855 0.1840 0.1829 
56 0.2164 0.1800 0.1688 0.1636 0.1607 0.1588 0.1575 0.1566 
55 0.1806 0.1500 0.1406 0.1363 0.1338 0.1322 0.1312 0.1304 
54 0.1447 0.1200 0.1125 0.1090 0.1070 0.1057 0.1049 0.1042 
53 0.1087 0.0900 0.0843 0.0817 0.0802 0.0793 0.0786 0.0781 
52 0.0725 0.0600 0.0562 0.0544 0.0534 0.0528 0.0524 0.0521 
51 0.0363 0.0300 0.0281 0.0272 0.0267 0.0264 0.0262 0.0260 
50 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Percent 
Within 
Limits 

(PL and PU) 

Negative Values of Q (QL and QU) 

n=3 n=4 n=5 n=6 n=7 n=8 n=9 n=10 

49 -0.0363 -0.0300 -0.0281 -0.0272 -0.0267 -0.0264 -0.0262 -0.0260 
48 -0.0725 -0.0600 -0.0562 -0.0544 -0.0534 -0.0528 -0.0524 -0.0521 
47 -0.1087 -0.0900 -0.0843 -0.0817 -0.0802 -0.0793 -0.0786 -0.0781 
46 -0.1447 -0.1200 -0.1125 -0.1090 -0.1070 -0.1057 -0.1049 -0.1042 
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Percent 
Within 
Limits 

(PL and PU) 

Negative Values of Q (QL and QU) 

n=3 n=4 n=5 n=6 n=7 n=8 n=9 n=10 

45 -0.1806 -0.1500 -0.1406 -0.1363 -0.1338 -0.1322 -0.1312 -0.1304 
44 -0.2164 -0.1800 -0.1688 -0.1636 -0.1607 -0.1588 -0.1575 -0.1566 
43 -0.2519 -0.2100 -0.1971 -0.1911 -0.1877 -0.1855 -0.1840 -0.1829 
42 -0.2872 -0.2400 -0.2254 -0.2186 -0.2147 -0.2122 -0.2105 -0.2093 
41 -0.3222 -0.2700 -0.2537 -0.2461 -0.2418 -0.2391 -0.2372 -0.2358 
40 -0.3568 -0.3000 -0.2822 -0.2738 -0.2691 -0.2660 -0.2639 -0.2624 
39 -0.3911 -0.3300 -0.3107 -0.3016 -0.2964 -0.2931 -0.2908 -0.2892 
38 -0.4251 -0.3600 -0.3392 -0.3295 -0.3239 -0.3203 -0.3179 -0.3161 
37 -0.4586 -0.3900 -0.3679 -0.3575 -0.3515 -0.3477 -0.3451 -0.3432 
36 -0.4916 -0.4200 -0.3967 -0.3856 -0.3793 -0.3753 -0.3725 -0.3705 
35 -0.5242 -0.4500 -0.4255 -0.4139 -0.4073 -0.4030 -0.4001 -0.3980 
34 -0.5563 -0.4800 -0.4545 -0.4424 -0.4355 -0.4310 -0.4280 -0.4257 
33 -0.5878 -0.5100 -0.4836 -0.4710 -0.4638 -0.4592 -0.4560 -0.4537 
32 -0.6187 -0.5400 -0.5129 -0.4999 -0.4924 -0.4877 -0.4844 -0.4820 
31 -0.6490 -0.5700 -0.5423 -0.5290 -0.5213 -0.5164 -0.5130 -0.5105 
30 -0.6787 -0.6000 -0.5719 -0.5582 -0.5504 -0.5454 -0.5419 -0.5394 
29 -0.7077 -0.6300 -0.6016 -0.5878 -0.5798 -0.5747 -0.5712 -0.5686 
28 -0.7360 -0.6600 -0.6316 -0.6176 -0.6095 -0.6044 -0.6008 -0.5982 
27 -0.7636 -0.6900 -0.6617 -0.6477 -0.6396 -0.6344 -0.6308 -0.6282 
26 -0.7904 -0.7200 -0.6921 -0.6781 -0.6701 -0.6649 -0.6613 -0.6587 
25 -0.8165 -0.7500 -0.7226 -0.7089 -0.7009 -0.6958 -0.6922 -0.6896 
24 -0.8417 -0.7800 -0.7535 -0.7401 -0.7322 -0.7271 -0.7236 -0.7211 
23 -0.8662 -0.8100 -0.7846 -0.7716 -0.7640 -0.7590 -0.7556 -0.7531 
22 -0.8897 -0.8400 -0.8160 -0.8036 -0.7962 -0.7915 -0.7882 -0.7858 
21 -0.9124 -0.8700 -0.8478 -0.8360 -0.8291 -0.8245 -0.8214 -0.8192 
20 -0.9342 -0.9000 -0.8799 -0.8690 -0.8625 -0.8583 -0.8554 -0.8533 
19 -0.9550 -0.9300 -0.9123 -0.9025 -0.8966 -0.8928 -0.8901 -0.8882 
18 -0.9749 -0.9600 -0.9452 -0.9367 -0.9315 -0.9281 -0.9258 -0.9241 
17 -0.9939 -0.9900 -0.9785 -0.9715 -0.9671 -0.9643 -0.9624 -0.9610 
16 -1.0119 -1.0200 -1.0124 -1.0071 -1.0037 -1.0015 -1.0000 -0.9990 
15 -1.0288 -1.0500 -1.0467 -1.0435 -1.0413 -1.0399 -1.0389 -1.0382 
14 -1.0448 -1.0800 -1.0817 -1.0808 -1.0800 -1.0794 -1.0791 -1.0789 
13 -1.0597 -1.1100 -1.1173 -1.1192 -1.1199 -1.1204 -1.1208 -1.1212 
12 -1.0736 -1.1400 -1.1537 -1.1587 -1.1613 -1.1630 -1.1643 -1.1653 
11 -1.0864 -1.1700 -1.1909 -1.1995 -1.2043 -1.2075 -1.2098 -1.2115 
10 -1.0982 -1.2000 -1.2290 -1.2419 -1.2492 -1.2541 -1.2576 -1.2602 
9 -1.1089 -1.2300 -1.2683 -1.2860 -1.2964 -1.3032 -1.3081 -1.3118 
8 -1.1184 -1.2600 -1.3088 -1.3323 -1.3461 -1.3554 -1.3620 -1.3670 
7 -1.1269 -1.2900 -1.3508 -1.3810 -1.3991 -1.4112 -1.4199 -1.4265 
6 -1.1342 -1.3200 -1.3946 -1.4329 -1.4561 -1.4717 -1.4829 -1.4914 
5 -1.1405 -1.3500 -1.4407 -1.4887 -1.5181 -1.5381 -1.5525 -1.5635 
4 -1.1456 -1.3800 -1.4897 -1.5497 -1.5871 -1.6127 -1.6313 -1.6454 
3 -1.1496 -1.4100 -1.5427 -1.6181 -1.6661 -1.6993 -1.7235 -1.7420 
2 -1.1524 -1.4400 -1.6016 -1.6982 -1.7612 -1.8053 -1.8379 -1.8630 
1 -1.1541 -1.4700 -1.6714 -1.8008 -1.8888 -1.9520 -1.9994 -2.0362 

REFERENCES 

The publications listed below form a part of this specification to the extent referenced. The publications 
are referred to within the text by the basic designation only. 

ASTM International (ASTM) 

ASTM E178 Standard Practice for Dealing with Outlying Observations 
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END OF ITEM C-110 



12/21/2018 AC 150/5370-10H 

Item T-901 Seeding T-901-1 

Part 12 – Turfing 

Item T-901 Seeding 

DESCRIPTION 

901-1.1 This item shall consist of soil preparation, seeding, fertilizing and maintaining the areas shown on
the plans or as directed by the RPR in accordance with these specifications.

MATERIALS 

901-2.1 Seed. The species and application rates of grass, legume, and cover-crop seed furnished shall be
those stipulated herein. Seed shall conform to the requirements of Federal Specification JJJ-S-181,
Federal Specification, Seeds, Agricultural.

Seed shall be furnished separately or in mixtures in standard containers labeled in conformance with the 
Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS) Seed Act and applicable state seed laws with the seed name, lot 
number, net weight, percentages of purity and of germination and hard seed, and percentage of maximum 
weed seed content clearly marked for each kind of seed. The Contractor shall furnish the RPR duplicate 
signed copies of a statement by the vendor certifying that each lot of seed has been tested by a recognized 
laboratory for seed testing within six (6) months of date of delivery. This statement shall include: name 
and address of laboratory, date of test, lot number for each kind of seed, and the results of tests as to 
name, percentages of purity and of germination, and percentage of weed content for each kind of seed 
furnished, and, in case of a mixture, the proportions of each kind of seed. Wet, moldy, or otherwise 
damaged seed will be rejected.  

Seeds shall be applied as follows: 

Seed Properties and Rate of Application 

Seed 
Minimum Seed 
Purity (Percent) 

Minimum 
Germination (Percent) 

Rate of Application lb/acre 
(or lb/1,000 S.F.) 

85% 
Kentucky 

31 
Fescue 

97 85 60 

15% 
Redtop 

92 85 23 

Seeding shall be performed during the period between March 15 – May 15 and September 1 – October 1 
inclusive, unless otherwise approved by the RPR. 

901-2.2 Lime. Lime shall be ground limestone containing not less than 85% of total carbonates, and shall
be ground to such fineness that 90% will pass through a No. 20 (850 µm) mesh sieve and 50% will pass
through a No. 100 (150 µm) mesh sieve. Coarser material will be acceptable, providing the rates of
application are increased to provide not less than the minimum quantities and depth specified in the
special provisions on the basis of the two sieve requirements above. Dolomitic lime or a high magnesium
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lime shall contain at least 10% of magnesium oxide. Lime shall be applied at the rate of 800 lbs/acre. All 
liming materials shall conform to the requirements of ASTM C602. 

901-2.3 Fertilizer. Fertilizer shall be standard commercial fertilizers supplied separately or in mixtures
containing the percentages of total nitrogen, available phosphoric acid, and water-soluble potash. They
shall be applied at the rate and to the depth specified, and shall meet the requirements of applicable state
laws. They shall be furnished in standard containers with name, weight, and guaranteed analysis of
contents clearly marked thereon. No cyanamide compounds or hydrated lime shall be permitted in mixed
fertilizers.

The fertilizers may be supplied in one of the following forms: 

a. A dry, free-flowing fertilizer suitable for application by a common fertilizer spreader;

b. A finely-ground fertilizer soluble in water, suitable for application by power sprayers; or

c. A granular or pellet form suitable for application by blower equipment.

Fertilizers shall be standard 12-12-12 commercial fertilizer and shall be spread at the rate of 500 
lbs/acre.  

901-2.4 Soil for repairs. The soil for fill and topsoiling of areas to be repaired shall be at least of equal
quality to that which exists in areas adjacent to the area to be repaired. The soil shall be relatively free
from large stones, roots, stumps, or other materials that will interfere with subsequent sowing of seed,
compacting, and establishing turf, and shall be approved by the RPR before being placed.

CONSTRUCTION METHODS 

901-3.1 Advance preparation and cleanup. After grading of areas has been completed and before
applying fertilizer and ground limestone, areas to be seeded shall be raked or otherwise cleared of stones
larger than 2 inches (50 mm) in any diameter, sticks, stumps, and other debris that might interfere with
sowing of seed, growth of grasses, or subsequent maintenance of grass-covered areas. If any damage by
erosion or other causes has occurred after the completion of grading and before beginning the application
of fertilizer and ground limestone, the Contractor shall repair such damage include filling gullies,
smoothing irregularities, and repairing other incidental damage.

An area to be seeded shall be considered a satisfactory seedbed without additional treatment if it has 
recently been thoroughly loosened and worked to a depth of not less than 5 inches (125 mm) as a result of 
grading operations and, if immediately prior to seeding, the top 3 inches (75 mm) of soil is loose, friable, 
reasonably free from large clods, rocks, large roots, or other undesirable matter, and if shaped to the 
required grade. 

When the area to be seeded is sparsely sodded, weedy, barren and unworked, or packed and hard, any 
grass and weeds shall first be cut or otherwise satisfactorily disposed of, and the soil then scarified or 
otherwise loosened to a depth not less than 5 inches (125 mm). Clods shall be broken and the top 3 inches 
(75 mm) of soil shall be worked into a satisfactory seedbed by discing, or by use of cultipackers, rollers, 
drags, harrows, or other appropriate means. 

901-3.2 Dry application method.

a. Liming. Lime shall be applied separately and prior to the application of any fertilizer or seed and
only on seedbeds that have previously been prepared as described above. The lime shall then be worked 
into the top 3 inches (75 mm) of soil after which the seedbed shall again be properly graded and dressed 
to a smooth finish. 

b. Fertilizing. Following advance preparations and cleanup fertilizer shall be uniformly spread at the
rate that will provide not less than the minimum quantity stated in paragraph 901-2.3. 
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c. Seeding. Grass seed shall be sown at the rate specified in paragraph 901-2.1 immediately after
fertilizing.  The fertilizer and seed shall be raked within the depth range stated in the special provisions. 
Seeds of legumes, either alone or in mixtures, shall be inoculated before mixing or sowing, in accordance 
with the instructions of the manufacturer of the inoculant. When seeding is required at other than the 
seasons shown on the plans or in the special provisions, a cover crop shall be sown by the same methods 
required for grass and legume seeding. 

d. Rolling. After the seed has been properly covered, the seedbed shall be immediately compacted by
means of an approved lawn roller, weighing 40 to 65 pounds per foot (60 to 97 kg per meter) of width for 
clay soil (or any soil having a tendency to pack), and weighing 150 to 200 pounds per foot (223 to 298 kg 
per meter) of width for sandy or light soils. 

901-3.3 Wet application method.

a. General. The Contractor may elect to apply seed and fertilizer (and lime, if required) by spraying
them on the previously prepared seedbed in the form of an aqueous mixture and by using the methods and 
equipment described herein. The rates of application shall be as specified in the special provisions. 

b. Spraying equipment. The spraying equipment shall have a container or water tank equipped with
a liquid level gauge calibrated to read in increments not larger than 50 gallons (190 liters) over the entire 
range of the tank capacity, mounted so as to be visible to the nozzle operator. The container or tank shall 
also be equipped with a mechanical power-driven agitator capable of keeping all the solids in the mixture 
in complete suspension at all times until used. 

The unit shall also be equipped with a pressure pump capable of delivering 100 gallons (380 liters) 
per minute at a pressure of 100 lb / sq inches (690 kPa). The pump shall be mounted in a line that will 
recirculate the mixture through the tank whenever it is not being sprayed from the nozzle. All pump 
passages and pipe lines shall be capable of providing clearance for 5/8 inch (16 mm) solids. The power 
unit for the pump and agitator shall have controls mounted so as to be accessible to the nozzle operator. 
There shall be an indicating pressure gauge connected and mounted immediately at the back of the 
nozzle. 

The nozzle pipe shall be mounted on an elevated supporting stand in such a manner that it can be 
rotated through 360 degrees horizontally and inclined vertically from at least 20 degrees below to at least 
60 degrees above the horizontal. There shall be a quick-acting, three-way control valve connecting the 
recirculating line to the nozzle pipe and mounted so that the nozzle operator can control and regulate the 
amount of flow of mixture delivered to the nozzle. At least three different types of nozzles shall be 
supplied so that mixtures may be properly sprayed over distance varying from 20 to 100 feet (6 to 30 m). 
One shall be a close-range ribbon nozzle, one a medium-range ribbon nozzle, and one a long-range jet 
nozzle. For case of removal and cleaning, all nozzles shall be connected to the nozzle pipe by means of 
quick-release couplings. 

In order to reach areas inaccessible to the regular equipment, an extension hose at least 50 feet (15 m) 
in length shall be provided to which the nozzles may be connected. 

c. Mixtures. Lime, if required, shall be applied separately, in the quantity specified, prior to the
fertilizing and seeding operations. Not more than 220 pounds (100 kg) of lime shall be added to and 
mixed with each 100 gallons (380 liters) of water. Seed and fertilizer shall be mixed together in the 
relative proportions specified, but not more than a total of 220 pounds (100 kg) of these combined solids 
shall be added to and mixed with each 100 gallons (380 liters) of water. 

All water used shall be obtained from fresh water sources and shall be free from injurious chemicals 
and other toxic substances harmful to plant life. The Contractor shall identify to the RPR all sources of 
water at least two (2) weeks prior to use. The RPR may take samples of the water at the source or from 
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the tank at any time and have a laboratory test the samples for chemical and saline content. The 
Contractor shall not use any water from any source that is disapproved by the RPR following such tests. 

All mixtures shall be constantly agitated from the time they are mixed until they are finally applied to 
the seedbed. All such mixtures shall be used within two (2) hours from the time they were mixed or they 
shall be wasted and disposed of at approved locations. 

d. Spraying. Lime, if required, shall be sprayed only upon previously prepared seedbeds. After the
applied lime mixture has dried, the lime shall be worked into the top 3 inches (75 mm), after which the 
seedbed shall again be properly graded and dressed to a smooth finish. 

Mixtures of seed and fertilizer shall only be sprayed upon previously prepared seedbeds on which the 
lime, if required, shall already have been worked in. The mixtures shall be applied by means of a high-
pressure spray that shall always be directed upward into the air so that the mixtures will fall to the ground 
like rain in a uniform spray. Nozzles or sprays shall never be directed toward the ground in such a manner 
as might produce erosion or runoff. 

Particular care shall be exercised to ensure that the application is made uniformly and at the 
prescribed rate and to guard against misses and overlapped areas. Proper predetermined quantities of the 
mixture in accordance with specifications shall be used to cover specified sections of known area.  

Checks on the rate and uniformity of application may be made by observing the degree of wetting of 
the ground or by distributing test sheets of paper or pans over the area at intervals and observing the 
quantity of material deposited thereon. 

On surfaces that are to be mulched as indicated by the plans or designated by the RPR, seed and 
fertilizer applied by the spray method need not be raked into the soil or rolled. However, on surfaces on 
which mulch is not to be used, the raking and rolling operations will be required after the soil has dried. 

901-3.4 Maintenance of seeded areas. The Contractor shall protect seeded areas against traffic or other
use by warning signs or barricades, as approved by the RPR. Surfaces gullied or otherwise damaged
following seeding shall be repaired by regrading and reseeding as directed. The Contractor shall mow,
water as directed, and otherwise maintain seeded areas in a satisfactory condition until final inspection
and acceptance of the work.

When either the dry or wet application method outlined above is used for work done out of season, it will 
be required that the Contractor establish a good stand of grass of uniform color and density to the 
satisfaction of the RPR. A grass stand shall be considered adequate when bare spots are one square foot 
(0.01 sq m) or less, randomly dispersed, and do not exceed 3% of the area seeded.  

METHOD OF MEASUREMENT 

901-4.1 Seeding shall be incidental to the contract

BASIS OF PAYMENT 

901-5.1 Payment shall be incidental to the contract for furnishing and placing all material and for all
labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals necessary to complete the work prescribed in this item.

REFERENCES 

The publications listed below form a part of this specification to the extent referenced. The publications 
are referred to within the text by the basic designation only. 
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ASTM International (ASTM) 

ASTM C602 Standard Specification for Agricultural Liming Materials 

Federal Specifications (FED SPEC) 

FED SPEC JJJ-S-181, Federal Specification, Seeds, Agricultural 

Advisory Circulars (AC) 

AC 150/5200-33 Hazardous Wildlife Attractants on or Near Airports 

FAA/United States Department of Agriculture 

Wildlife Hazard Management at Airports, A Manual for Airport Personnel 

END OF ITEM T-901 



12/21/2018 AC 150/5370-10H 

Item T-908 Mulching T-908-1 

Item T-908 Mulching 

DESCRIPTION 

908-1.1 This item shall consist of furnishing, hauling, placing, and securing mulch on surfaces indicated
on the plans or designated by the RPR.

MATERIALS 

908-2.1 Mulch material. Acceptable mulch shall be the materials listed below or any approved locally
available material that is similar to those specified. Mulch shall be free from noxious weeds, mold, and
other deleterious materials. Mulch materials, which contain matured seed of species that would volunteer
and be detrimental to the proposed overseeding, or to surrounding farm land, will not be acceptable.
Straw or other mulch material which is fresh and/or excessively brittle, or which is in such an advanced
stage of decomposition as to smother or retard the planted grass, will not be acceptable.

a. Manufactured mulch. Cellulose-fiber or wood-pulp mulch shall be products commercially
available for use in spray applications.

Hydraulic Mulch: Hydraulic mulch shall be virgin wood cellulose fibers containing no growth or
germination inhibiting factors.  Hydraulic mulch shall disperse evenly and rapidly and remain in
slurry when agitated with water.  The slurry shall be green in color to allow visual metering of its
application and, when sprayed uniformly on the surface applied to, shall form an absorbent cover
allowing percolation of water to the underlying surface.  Hydraulic mulch shall be packaged in
moisture resistant packages or bags with the net weight of the packaged material plainly shown
on each such package.  The cellulose fibers shall not be water soluble and shall comply with the
following properties when tested in accordance with the procedures outlined in the latest revision
of MSSHC Section 802.2.3.1 or 802.2.3.2.

908-2.2 Inspection. The RPR shall be notified of sources and quantities of mulch materials available and
the Contractor shall furnish him with representative samples of the materials to be used 30 days before
delivery to the project. These samples may be used as standards with the approval of the RPR and any
materials brought on the site that do not meet these standards shall be rejected.

CONSTRUCTION METHODS 

908-3.1 Mulching. Before spreading mulch, all large clods, stumps, stones, brush, roots, and other
foreign material shall be removed from the area to be mulched. Mulch shall be applied immediately after
seeding. The spreading of the mulch may be by hand methods, blower, or other mechanical methods,
provided a uniform covering is obtained.

Mulch material shall be furnished, hauled, and evenly applied on the area shown on the plans or 
designated by the RPR. Straw or hay shall be spread over the surface to a uniform thickness at the rate of 
2 to 3 tons per acre (1800 - 2700 kg per acre) to provide a loose depth of not less than 1-1/2 inches (38 
cm) nor more than 3 inches (75 mm). Other organic material shall be spread at the rate directed by the
RPR. Mulch may be blown on the slopes and the use of cutters in the equipment for this purpose will be
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permitted to the extent that at least 95% of the mulch in place on the slope shall be 6 inches (150 mm) or 
more in length. When mulches applied by the blowing method are cut, the loose depth in place shall be 
not less than one inch (25 mm) nor more than 2 inches (50 mm). 

908-3.2 Securing mulch. The mulch shall be held in place by light discing, a very thin covering of
topsoil, pins, stakes, wire mesh, asphalt binder, or other adhesive material approved by the RPR. Where
mulches have been secured by either of the asphalt binder methods, it will not be permissible to walk on
the slopes after the binder has been applied. When an application of asphalt binder material is used to
secure the mulch, the Contractor must take every precaution to guard against damaging or disfiguring
structures or property on or adjacent to the areas worked and will be held responsible for any such
damage resulting from the operation.

If the “peg and string” method is used, the mulch shall be secured by the use of stakes or wire pins driven 
into the ground on 5-foot (1.5-m) centers or less. Binder twine shall be strung between adjacent stakes in 
straight lines and crisscrossed diagonally over the mulch, after which the stakes shall be firmly driven 
nearly flush to the ground to draw the twine down tight onto the mulch. 

908-3.3 Care and repair.

a. The Contractor shall care for the mulched areas until final acceptance of the project. Care shall
consist of providing protection against traffic or other use by placing warning signs, as approved by the 
RPR, and erecting any barricades that may be shown on the plans before or immediately after mulching 
has been completed on the designated areas. 

b. The Contractor shall be required to repair or replace any mulch that is defective or becomes
damaged until the project is finally accepted. When, in the judgment of the RPR, such defects or damages 
are the result of poor workmanship or failure to meet the requirements of the specifications, the cost of 
the necessary repairs or replacement shall be borne by the Contractor.  

c. If the “asphalt spray” method is used, all mulched surfaces shall be sprayed with asphalt binder
material so that the surface has a uniform appearance. The binder shall be uniformly applied to the mulch 
at the rate of approximately 8 gallons (32 liters) per 1,000 square feet (100 sq m), or as directed by the 
RPR, with a minimum of 6 gallons (24 liters) and a maximum of 10 gallons (40 liters) per 1,000 square 
feet (100 sq m) depending on the type of mulch and the effectiveness of the binder securing it. Asphalt 
binder material may be sprayed on the mulched slope areas from either the top or the bottom of the slope. 
An approved spray nozzle shall be used. The nozzle shall be operated at a distance of not less than 4 feet 
(1.2 m) from the surface of the mulch and uniform distribution of the asphalt material shall be required. A 
pump or an air compressor of adequate capacity shall be used to ensure uniform distribution of the asphalt 
material. 

d. If the “asphalt mix” method is used, the mulch shall be applied by blowing, and the asphalt binder
material shall be sprayed into the mulch as it leaves the blower. The binder shall be uniformly applied to 
the mulch at the rate of approximately 8 gallons (32 liters) per 1,000 square feet (100 sq m) or as directed 
by the RPR, with a minimum of 6 gallons (24 liters) and a maximum of 10 gallons (40 liters) per 1,000 
square feet (100 sq m) depending on the type of mulch and the effectiveness of the binder securing it. 

METHOD OF MEASUREMENT 

908-4.1 Mulching shall be considered incidental to the contract
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BASIS OF PAYMENT 

908-5.1 Payment shall be considered incidental the contract for mulching. The price shall be full
compensation for furnishing all materials and for placing and anchoring the materials, and for all labor,
equipment, tools, and incidentals necessary to complete the item.

REFERENCES 

The publications listed below form a part of this specification to the extent referenced. The publications 
are referred to within the text by the basic designation only. 

ASTM International (ASTM) 

ASTM D977 Standard Specification for Emulsified Asphalt 

Advisory Circulars (AC) 

AC 150/5200-33 Hazardous Wildlife Attractants on or Near Airports 

FAA/United States Department of Agriculture 

Wildlife Hazard Management at Airports, A Manual for Airport Personnel 

END OF ITEM T-908 
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